

P

W.P(C)No. 306 OF 2004
ITEM No.10,11,12
(Out Today) A/N MATTER

Court No. 3

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(Civil) No.306/2004

MRIDUL DHAR (MINOR) & ANR.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for directions)
WITH

WP(C)NO.308/2004, WP(C)NO.345/2004 - With applns. for directions

Date : 29/07/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.M. DHARMADHIKARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Petitioner (s)

In WP.306: Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Dhar, adv.
Mr. Rohan Thawani, Adv.

In WP.308 & 345: Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr.Adv.
Mr. SWA. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Saud, Adv.
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. Harish Salve, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Maninder Singh, adv.
Mrs. Pratibha M. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Angad Mirdha, Adv.
Mr. Kritiman Singh, Adv.

For U.O.I. Mr. PP. Malhotra, ASG.
Ms. Sandhya Goswami, Adv.

For State of M.P. Mr. SK. Agnihotri, Adv.
Mr. Rohit K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anil Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Amit Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It has been brought to our notice that the States noted hereinafter have not complied with the time schedule for completion of the admission process for Ist MBBS Course as laid in Appendix -E to Graduate Medical Admission (Amendment) Regulations, 2004.

1. Punjab
2. Assam
3. Bihar
4. Haryana
5. Orissa
6. West Bengal
7. Karnataka
8. Maharashtra

We direct the Chief Secretaries and the Secretaries of the Health Department of these States to supply the requisite information as to the date of the test, Ist counselling and the date of joining, to Director General of Health Services, Government of India, by 31st July, 2004. The concerned officers of these States along with the requisite records shall also remain present in this Court on 2nd August, 2004 showing the compliance of the regulations aforesaid and the reasons of non-compliance, wherever regulations have not been complied.

Similar notices would also issue to Himachal Pradesh, Chandigarh, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Uttaranchal, Pondichery, Tamil Nadu, Goa and Kerala to supply to Director General of Health Services the information as to the date of test, Ist counselling and admission thereto by 31st July, 2004. The concerned officers of such States and/or Union Territories which have not complied time schedule, shall remain present along with the relevant records on 2nd August, 2004.

Copy of this order shall be communicated to the Chief Secretaries of the above States/Union Territories telegraphically by the Registry at the cost of the petitioners represented by Mr. LR . Singh, Advocate-on-Record. Copy of the order shall also be supplied to learned counsel for the parties. Counsel for the respective States may also be served additionally. List the matters on 2nd August, 2004.

(S. Thapar)
PS to Registrar

(V.P. Tyagi)
Court Master