

1+

W.P(C)No. 306 OF 2004

ITEM No.1

Court No. 3

SECTION X
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(Civil) No.306/2004

MRIDUL DHAR (MINOR) & ANR.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for directions)

I.A.2 (FOR IMPLEADMENT)

With

W.P(C)No.308/2004 (WITH APPLN.(S) FOR DIRECTIONS AND IMPLEADING PARTY AND IMPLEADING PARTY)

I.A.6 (FOR IMPLEADMENT)

W.P(C)No.345/2004

(With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay)

Date : 31/08/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.M. DHARMADHIKARI

For Petitioner (s)

Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, Sr.Adv.

Ms. Pooja Dhar, Adv.

Mr. Joseph Pookkatt, Adv.

Mr. Rohan Thowani, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent (s)

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma,Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

Mr. Bhavanishankar V. Godnis, Adv.

Mrs.B.Sunita Rao,Adv.

Mr. Sarup Singh,Sr.AAG

Mr. Arun K. Sinha,Adv.

-2-

Mr. Satish K. Agnihotri,Adv.

Mr. Rohit K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Krishna Sarma, Adv.

Mr. Niraj Kumar, Adv.

for Corporate Law Group

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena,Adv.

Mr. Subramonium Prasad.,Adv.

Mr. B.B. Singh, Adv.

Mr. R. Mohan, ASG

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.

Mr. J.S. Attri, Adv.

Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Mr. Chander Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Syed, Adv.

Mr. L.R. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Rachna Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Govind Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

Ms. Suparna Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

Ms. Inglee Barooah, Adv.

Ms. Sandhya Goswami, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

-3-

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Adv.

Ms. Kavita Wadia, Adv.

Mr. Harish Salve, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Prathiba M. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Angad Mirdha, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Uday U. Lalit, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ravindra K. Adsure, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Alongwith the affidavit of Professor Sanjay Shrivastava, Assistant Director (M.E.), Directorate General of Health Services, Government of India filed in court today, statement (Annexure 'D') has been filed. The said statement shows total number of seats available in participating medical colleges and number of seats vacant in 15% All India Medical Quota on 21st August, 2004, as per the information received from participating medical colleges updated as on 30th August, 2004 i.e. yesterday at 11.00 A.M. According to the affidavit of Professor Shrivastava, 93 medical colleges participate and contribute to 15% All India Medical Quota Kitty. The information received has, however, been only from 78 colleges. The remaining 15 colleges have not supplied the information. Likewise 25 Dental Colleges contributing 15% of Medical All India Seats quota but the information has been received from only 20 colleges. Remaining 5 colleges have not supplied the requisite information. The names of the medical and dental colleges were

-4-

supplied and who have not supplied the information are given in the statement marked as Annexure 'D'. The colleges were required to inform Directorate General of Health Services in terms of

f order already passed. No further delay can be brooked. We direct the State of Bihar, Gujarat , Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Tamil Nadu and West Bengal to supply the requisite information to D.G.H.S. by 9.00 P.M. today. Likewise the States of Gujarat, Kerala, Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu and West Bengal would supply the requisite information in respect of Dental Colleges. The information is required in respect of the following medical colleges and dental colleges :-

Medical Colleges :-

- 1.JLNMC, Bhagalpur
- 2.Patna MC, Patna
- 3.G.Medical College,Bhawnagar
- 4.Grant.M.C. Mumbai
- 5.Miraj.Medical College, Miraj
- 6.SVRNMC, Yavatmal
- 7.SBH GMC, Dhule
- 8.RGMC & Chap.SM., Thane
- 9.Gandhi.M.C. Bhopal
- 10.CMC, Chengalpattu
- 11.Stanley M.C., Chennai
- 12.T.Medical College Thanjavur
- 13.Govt.MKMMMC, Selam
- 14.Med.College, Kolkata
- 15.NRSMC, Kolkata

-5-

Dental Colleges

- 1.Govt.DC, Ahmedabad
- 2.DC, Calicut
- 3.Govt.DC, Mumbai
- 4.Madras DC, Chennai
- 5.NBDC, Darjeeling

The Chief Secretaries of the aforesaid States shall be personally responsible for supply of the information, as above. On receipt of the information, the Directorate General of Health Services would complete the statements/charts which may be helpful in considering further directions which may have to be issued.

A copy of the order shall be given to the Standing Counsel of the States immediately. It shall also be faxed immediately to the Chief Secretaries of the concerned States.

List the matter on 1st September, 2004.

(SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR)

COURT MASTER

(V.P.TYAGI)

COURT MASTER