

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.3

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (Civil) NO. 306 OF 2004

MRIDUL DHAR (MINOR) & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and intervention and impleading party and clarification of Court's order)

WITH

W.P(C) NO. 308 of 2004

(With appln.(s) for directions and impleading parties)

WITH

W.P(C) NO. 345 of 2004 - With appln. for ex-parte stay)

WITH

S.L.P.(C) NO. 16187-16190 of 2004

(With appln.(s) for permission and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 02/12/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

For Petitioner(s)/ Mr. Vivek Tankha, Sr.Adv.

For Applicant in Mr. Prashant Kumar,Adv.

I.A.No.9 in WP 306: Ms. Pooja Dhar, Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Saud, Adv.

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, Adv.

In SLP.16187-90/04: Mr. Maninder Singh, Adv.

Ms. Prathibha M. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Angadh Mirdha, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

Applicant-in-person

For Applicants in WP.306

I.A.No.7: Ms.Pragati Nikhra Singh, Adv.

Mr. D.K. Sinha, Adv.

I.A.No.2: Mr. Jasbir Malik, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

I.A.No.4: Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.

-2-

I.A.No.5: Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. KC. Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv.

I.A.No.10: M/s SC. Gupta, Pratibha Jain, Adv.

I.A.No.6: Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Adv.

In WP.308: Ms. Malini Poduval, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

-MCI: Mr. Maninder Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Pratibha M. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Angad Mirdha, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

-UOI: Mr. Mohan Parasaran, A.S.G.
Ms. Sandhya Goswami, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

-St.of M.P.: Mr. Sakesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. S.K.Agnihotri, Adv.

-St. of Punjab: Mr. Bimal Roy Jad, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Pandit, Adv.

-St. of Tripura: Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

-Dental College, Goa: Mr. Bhavanishankar V. Gadnis, Adv.
Mrs. Asha G. Nair, Adv.

-St. of Goa: Mr. Bhavanishankar V. Gadnis, Adv.
Mrs. Sunita B. Rao, Adv.

-St. of Chhattisgarh: Ms. Suparna Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Deepti Singh, Adv.

-St. of T.N.: Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gopala Krishnan R., Adv.

-St. of Uttaranchal: Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AAG.

-St. of HP: Mr. J.S. Attri, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Kumar Yadav, Adv.

-St. of Assam: Ms. Krishna Sarma, Adv.
Mr. VK. Sidharthan, Adv.
Mr. J.R. Luwang, Adv.
Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.
for M/s. Corporate Law Group, Adv.

-Govt. of Pondicherry: Mr. R. Mohan, A.S.G.
Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.

-3-

-St. of Nagaland: Mr. Upamanyu Hazarika, Adv.
Mr. Satya Mitra, Adv.

-St. of Rajasthan: Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Addl.Adv.Gen.
Mr. Naveen Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shivangi, Adv.

-St. of Bihar: Mrs. Sunita R. Singh, Adv.
Mr. BB. Singh, Adv.

-St. of Maharashtra: Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, Adv.

-St. of Haryana: Ms. Kavita Wadia, Adv.
-St. of Karnataka: Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.
-Ut. of Chandigarh: Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.
-St. of West Bengal: Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.

For other parties:

Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the whole day. We are considering issue of directions that Senior Secondary 10 + 2 Examinations in all States/Union Territories shall possibly be held latest by 30th April so that declaration of the results for the purpose of all competitive examinations is not delayed beyond 10th June. Immediate notice by fax or other mode shall be sent to Chief

Secretaries of all the States/Union Territories that if any State or other Boards or authorities conducting such examinations have any suggestion to make on this aspect, that shall be done when the hearing commences on 7th December, 2004.

| | | | |
|----------------|-----------------|---------------|--------------|
| (N. Annapurna) | (S. Thapar) | (Veera Verma) | (V.P. Tyagi) |
| Court Master | PS to Registrar | Court Master | Court |

-4-

Master