

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NOS.23,24 AND 25 AND I.A.NO.....OF 2008
IN
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.306 OF 2004

MRIDUL DHAR (MINOR) & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for extending the last date for issuance of letter of permission by the Union of India for increasing the seats in two medical colleges of the applicant to take new admission by holding special counselling, directions, impleadments and office report)

Date: 17/09/2008 These Matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prashant Kumar,Adv.

For Applicant/
Respondent(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar,Adv.
Mr. Mohit Chah,Adv.

Mr. D.C. Raina,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Ashok Mathur,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Subramanium,ASG
Ms. Sandhya Goswami,Adv.
Mr. Aman Ahliwalia,Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma,Adv.

Mr. Manoj Saxena,Adv.
Mr. Rajneesh Kumar Singh,Adv.
Mr. Rahul Shukla,Adv.
Mr. T.V. George,Adv.

....2/-

-2-

Mr. Maninder Singh,Adv.
Ms. Pratibha M. Singh,Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Sharma,Adv.
Mr. Suneet Bhatia,Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Mehta,Adv.

Ms. Niranjana Singh,Adv.

For Dean, Medical College, Goa: Mr. Bhavanishankar V. Gadnis,Adv.
Ms. Sunita B. Rao,Adv.

Ms. Jayshree Anand,AAG
Mr. K.K. Mahalik,Adv.
Mr. Ajay Pal,Adv.

Mr. A. Mariarputham, Adv.
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
for M/s. Arputham, Aruna and Co., Adv.

Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.
Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

I.A. NO.23 OF 2008:

Place the application tomorrow, i.e., 18th
September, 2008, at 3.50 p.m. before a Bench comprising of
Hon'ble Mr. Justice B.N. Agrawal, Hon'ble Mr. Justice
Harjit Singh Bedi and Hon'ble Mr. Justice G.S. Singhvi.

I.A. NOS.24, 25 AND I.A. NO.....OF 2008:

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

It appears that the deadline fixed in the case of
Mridul Dhar (Minor) and Another vs. Union of India and
Ors., 2005 (2) S.C.C.65, could not be adhered to because of
unprecedented situation in the State of Jammu and
Kashmir. In view of this, as a special case, we extend the
time for completing the process for admission in M.B.B.S.
and B.D.S courses within the State of Jammu and Kashmir
upto 10th October, 2008.

Interlocutory applications are, accordingly,
disposed of.

[T.I. Rajput] [Om Prakash]
A.R.-cum-P.S. Assistant Registrar